

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No.: SC10-347

THE FLORIDA INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Petitioner,

vs.

DEVON NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION INC. D/B/A DEVON
NEIGHBORHOOD & CONDOMINIUMS A-J ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Discretionary Review from the
District Court of Appeal of the State of Florida, Fourth District
Case No.: 4D09-377**

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Philip E. Ward
Jeffrey T. Kuntz
Roland E. Schwartz
GRAYROBINSON, P.A.
401 East Las Olas Boulevard, Suite 1850
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone: 954.761.8111/Telecopier: 954.761.8112

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1

 A. Devon’s Insurance Claim1

 B. Devon’s Supplemental Claim.....2

 C. Devon’s Lawsuit and FIGA’s Appraisal Demand3

 i. FIGA’s Appraisal Demand3

 ii. Discovery And Related Issues In The Trial Court.....6

 D. The Fourth District’s Opinion9

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....11

III. ARGUMENT.....13

 A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....13

 B. THE AMENDMENTS TO SECTION 627.7015 CANNOT BE
RETROACTIVELY APPLIED.....14

 i. The Legislature Did Not Indicate That The Statute Should Be Applied
Retroactively20

 ii. Retroactive Application Of The Statutory Amendments Cannot Withstand
Constitutional Scrutiny23

 C. FIGA IS NOT LIABLE FOR STATUTORY VIOLATIONS, IF ANY, OF
AN INSOLVENT INSURER.....31

 D. FIGA DID NOT WAIVE THE RIGHT TO APPRAISAL.....34

IV. CONCLUSION.....40

CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE41

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Butterworth</i> , 756 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2000).....	27
<i>Am. Capital Assurance Corp. v. Courtney Meadows Apartment, L.L.P.</i> , 36 So. 3d 704 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010).....	39
<i>Bankers Sec. Ins. Co. v. Brady</i> , 765 So. 2d 870 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000).....	38
<i>Bared and Co., Inc. v. Spec. Maint. and Constr. Inc.</i> , 610 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	35
<i>Bonati v. Clark</i> , 975 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)	36
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204, 109 S.Ct. 468, 102 L.Ed.2d 493 (1988).....	19
<i>Buckley v. State</i> , 966 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 2007)	13
<i>Bunkley v. State</i> , 833 So. 2d 739 (Fla. 2002).....	13
<i>Bunch v. Hartford Accident and Indemnity Co.</i> , 370 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979).....	24
<i>Bunkley v. Florida</i> , 538 U.S. 835 (2003).....	13
<i>Carrazana v. Fla. Ins. Guar. Assoc., Inc.</i> , 374 So. 2d 581 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	32
<i>Citigroup, Inc. v. Holtsberg</i> , 915 So. 2d 1265 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	27
<i>Crescent Miami Ctr., LLC v. Fla. Dep't of Rev.</i> , 903 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 2005).....	21
<i>Dewberry v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 363 So. 2d 1077 (Fla.1978).....	24, 25, 28
<i>Esancy v. Hodges</i> , 727 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	23
<i>Farmers Auto. Ins. Ass'n v. Union Pacific Ry. Co.</i> , 68 N.W. 2d 596 (Wis. 2009)..	26
<i>Fed. Nat. Ins. Co. v. Esposito</i> , 937 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	26
<i>Fernandez v. Fla. Ins. Guar. Assoc., Inc.</i> , 383 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980).....	32
<i>FIGA v. R.V.M.P. Corp.</i> , 874 F. 2d 1528 (11th Cir. 1989)	30
<i>Fla. Hosp. Waterman, Inc. v. Buster</i> , 984 So. 2d 478 (Fla. 2008)	13
<i>Fla. Ins. Guar. Ass'n, Inc. v. Devon Neighborhood Ass'n., Inc.</i> , 33 So. 3d 48 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fla. Ins. Guar. Ass'n. v. All the Way With Bill Vernay</i> , 864 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	30, 31

<i>Fla. Ins. Guar. Ass'n. v. Johnson</i> , 39 So. 2d 1348 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980).....	24
<i>Fla. Ins. Guar. Assn. v. Jacques</i> , 643 So. 2d 101 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994).....	30
<i>Fla. Ins. Guar. Ass'n., Inc. v. Olympus Ass'n., Inc.</i> , 34 So. 3d 791 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	30
<i>Fleeman v. Case</i> , 342 So. 2d 815 (Fla. 1976).....	22, 23
<i>Florida Sel. Ins. Co. v. Keenlean</i> , 727 So. 2d 1131 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	34
<i>Galindo v. ARI Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 203 F. 3d 771 (11th Cir. 2000).....	39
<i>Gonzalez v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> , 805 So. 2d 814 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	33, 34, 38
<i>Gray Mart, Inc. v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 703 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	37
<i>Hassen v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 674 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1996).....	17, 20, 22, 23
<i>Hausler v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 374 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1979).....	24
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor</i> , 509 So. 2d 292 (Fla. 1987).....	28
<i>Isaacson v. Calif. Ins. Guar. Ass'n.</i> , 790 P. 2d 297 (Cal. 1988).....	31
<i>J. Wise Smith & Assoc. v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 925 F. Supp. 528 (W.D. Tenn 1995).....	37
<i>Johnson v. Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 828 So. 2d 1021 (Fla. 2002).....	33, 38
<i>Jupiter Ocean and Racquet Club Condominium Ass'n, Inc. v. Courtside Properties of Palm Beach, LLC</i> , 17 So. 3d 854, 856 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	23
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. Bonjorno</i> , 494 U.S. 827, 110 S.Ct. 1570, 108 L.Ed.2d 842 (1990).....	19
<i>Kester v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 726 F. Supp. 1015 (E.D. Pa. 1989).....	36
<i>Laborers' Pension Fund v. Blackmore Sewer Constr., Inc.</i> , 298 F. 3d 600 (7th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244, 114 S.Ct. 1483, 128 L.Ed.2d 229 (1994).....	18
<i>Liton Lighting v. Platinum Television Group, Inc.</i> , 2 So. 3d 366 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	36
<i>Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co. v. Ceballos</i> , 440 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983).....	17
<i>Marine Environ. Partners, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 863 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	36

<i>Menendez v. Progressive Express Ins. Co.</i> , 35 So. 3d 873 (Fla. 2010)	11, 12, 17, 20
<i>Metropolitan Prop. and Life Ins. Co. v. Gray</i> , 446 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	19, 23, 24
<i>Miller & Solomon Gen. Contractors, Inc. v. Brennan’s Glass Co., Inc.</i> , 824 So. 2d 288 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	36
<i>Oken v. Williams</i> , 23 So. 3d 140 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	16
<i>Old Port Cove Holdings, Inc. v. Old Port Cove Condominium Assoc. One, Inc.</i> , 986 So. 2d 1279 (Fla. 2008)	12, 19, 22
<i>Phillips v. Gen. Accident Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 685 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	34
<i>Pinellas County v. Banks</i> , 19 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1944)	25
<i>Pondella Hall For Hire, Inc. v. Lamar</i> , 866 So. 2d 719 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	18
<i>Preziose v. Lumbermen's Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 568 A.2d 397 (Vt. 1989)	27
<i>R.A.M. of South Florida, Inc. v. WCI Communities, Inc.</i> , 869 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	25
<i>Ramcharitar v. Derosins</i> , 35 So. 3d 94 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010)	21
<i>Scheer v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 175 A.D. 2d 640, 572 N.Y.S. 2d 572 (4th Dept. 1991)	26
<i>Schreffler v. Penn. Ins. Guar. Ass’n.</i> , 402 Pa. Super. 307, 586 A. 2d 983 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1991)	30
<i>Smith v. Civil Serv. Employees Ins. Co.</i> , No. 04-0201 PHX MEA, 2005 WL 2620537 (D. Ariz. Oct. 13, 2005)	38
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1, 104 S.Ct. 852, 79 L.Ed.2d 1 (1984)	27
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Gant</i> , 478 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1985)	28
<i>State, Dep’t. of Revenue v. Zuckerman-Vernon Corp.</i> , 354 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1977)	21
<i>Strominger v. AmSouth Bank</i> , 991 So. 2d 1030 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008)	35
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 969 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	27
<i>Tobin v. Sunshine State Ins. Co.</i> , 777 So. 2d 1207 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	34
<i>U.S. v. Behmanshah</i> , 49 Fed. Appx. 372 (3d Cir. 2002)	16
<i>U.S. Fidel. & Guar. Co. v. Romy</i> , 744 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)(<i>en banc</i>)	38
<i>U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. Franko</i> , 443 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	34

<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976)	18
<i>Walker v. Cash Register Auto Insurance of Leon County, Inc.</i> , 946 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	28
<i>Weingrad v. Miles</i> , 29 So. 3d 406 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010)	13, 22
<i>Williams v. Campaganulo</i> , 588 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1991).....	27
<i>Williams v. Fla. Ins. Guar. Assoc., Inc.</i> , 549 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989)	30, 31, 33
<i>Williams v. Jones</i> , 326 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1975)	21
<i>Wilson v. Fed. Nat. Ins. Co.</i> , 969 So.2d 1133 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)	36
<i>Yamaha Parts Distrib., Inc. v. Ehrman</i> , 316 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 1975)	18, 23, 28

Statutes

Section 627.4025, Florida Statutes	14
Section 627.7015, Florida Statutes	<i>passim</i>
Section 631.54, Florida Statutes	14

Other Authorities

Chapter 2005-111, Laws of Florida.....	16, 20
Charles B. Hochman, <i>The Supreme Court and the Constitutionality of Retroactive Legislation</i> , 73 Harv. L. Rev. 692 (1960)	26
Fla. H.R. Comm. on Insurance, HB 1937 (2005) Staff Analysis (April 24, 2005).	15
Fla. S. Comm. Banking and Insurance Committee, CS/SB 2428 (2003) Staff Analysis (April 22, 2003)	14

Rules

Fla. Admin. Code R. 69J-2.003	30, 34
Rule 9.130, Fla. R. App. Pro.	10
